PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3710794

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SPECIALTYCARE IOM SERVICES, LLC	12/29/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPECIALTYCARE, INC.
Street Address:	3100 WEST END AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 800
City:	NASHVILLE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37203

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8260427
Patent Number:	8626317
Patent Number:	8577477
Patent Number:	8996092
Application Number:	12724778
Application Number:	12899132
Application Number:	13566529
Application Number:	14630213
Application Number:	14071562

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)244-6804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6158508680

Email: patentdocket@wallerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: LARRY W. BRANTLEY
Address Line 1: 511 UNION STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 025425.56527

503664160 PATENT REEL: 037582 FRAME: 0933

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BLAKE M. BERNARD		
SIGNATURE:	/Blake M. Bernard, Reg. #72435/		
DATE SIGNED:	SIGNED: 01/26/2016		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment - SCIOM to SCI EXECUTED#page1.tif			

source=Assignment - SCIOM to SCI EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Assignment - SCIOM to SCI EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Assignment - SCIOM to SCI EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Assignment - SCIOM to SCI EXECUTED#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037582 FRAME: 0934 **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the payment of one (\$1.00) dollar, and for other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SpecialtyCare IOM

Services, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Assignor") hereby assigns to

SpecialtyCare, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee") its entire right, title, and interest

in and to the Inventions, Patents, and Patent Applications listed in Schedule 1 ("The

Assigned Intellectual Property"); in any and all patents, reissue patents, certificates of

inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like, that may be granted in the

U.S. or in any foreign country with respect to the Inventions of the Assigned Intellectual

Property; in any and all applications, including provisionals, non-provisionals,

continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, PCT applications, PCT national stage entry

applications, corresponding foreign patent applications that may be filed with respect to

the Inventions of the Assigned Intellectual Property, or improvements thereto, and any

and all patents resulting therefrom, including the patent applications of the Assigned

Intellectual Property; the right to claim priority to the Patent Applications of the Assigned

Intellectual Property; the rights to be granted one or more patents in any country in the

world; and the right to sue and recover damages for past, present, and future

infringement of the Assigned Intellectual Property or any other patents issuing therefrom.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not transferred, licensed, and/or

assigned any interest in the Invention to anyone other than Assignee, and that he has not

entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right granted to Assignee

hereunder, or that would otherwise conflict with this Assignment.

PATENT

REEL: 037582 FRAME: 0935

Assignor will, without additional charge to Assignee but at Assignee's expense,

cooperate with and assist Assignee such that Assignee may realize and fully enjoy all the

rights assigned hereunder, including the preparation and execution of all papers needed

by Assignee, and providing such information and assistance as may reasonably be

required by Assignee in any administrative or legal proceeding to obtain or protect such

rights.

This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on the Assignor, and his

representatives, heirs and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its

successors, and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 037582 FRAME: 0936

SPECIALTYCARE IOM SERVICES, LLC Signature: Print Name: John G. Arena Title: General Counsel and Secretary Date: December 29, 2015 STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF DAVIDSON Before me, <u>Beffy A Checus</u>, a Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, personally appeared John G. Arena, with whom I am personally acquainted, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, and who upon oath, acknowledged that he is the within named Assignor, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. This $29^{\frac{7}{2}}$ day of 0ecember 2015. Notary Public



PATENT REEL: 037582 FRAME: 0937

Schedule 1

<u>Assigned Intellectual Property</u>

U.S. Patent Registrations

Title/Invention	Patent No.	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Garment to Facilitate Needle Electrode Placement for Intraoperative Monitoring	8,260,427	9/4/2012	3/30/2031
Bite Block	8,626,317	1/7/2014	
Endotracheal Tube with a Selectively Positional Electrode	8,577,477	11/5/2013	
Garment to Facilitate Needle Electrode Placement for Intraoperative Monitoring	8,996,092	3/31/2015	

U.S. Patent Applications

Title/Invention	Application No.	File Date	Issue Date
Somatosensory Evoked Potential (SSEP) Automated Alert System	12/724,778 Pub. 2011/0230785	3/16/10	
Garment to Facilitate Electrode Placement for Intraoperative Monitoring	12/899,132 Pub. 2012/0010492 ABANDONED	10/6/2010	
POOS.01.01- CON Garment to Facilitate Needle Electrode Placement for Intraoperative Monitoring	13/566,529	8/3/2012	
Garment To Facilitate Electrode Placement For Intraoperative Monitoring	14/630,213 Pub. 2015/0273204	2/24/2015	
(N/A)	14071562	(N/A)	

PATENT REEL: 037582 FRAME: 0938

RECORDED: 01/26/2016